
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Planning and Development 
Control Committee

Agenda
Tuesday 2 April 2019

7.00 pm
Committee Room 1 - Hammersmith Town Hall

MEMBERSHIP

Administration: Opposition
Councillor Rachel Leighton (Chair)
Councillor Matt Uberoi (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Colin Aherne
Councillor Wesley Harcourt
Councillor Natalia Perez
Councillor Rowan Ree

Councillor Alex Karmel
Councillor Matt Thorley

CONTACT OFFICER: Charles Francis
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
Tel 020 8753 2062
E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk

Public Notice
Members of the press and public are welcome to attend this and all other Council 
meetings. Should exempt information need to be discussed the committee will pass 
a resolution requiring members of the press and public to leave.

For details on how to register to speak at the meeting, please see overleaf.
Deadline to register to speak is 4pm on Thursday 28 March 2019

For queries concerning a specific application, please contact the relevant case 
officer.

The open part of this agenda is available for public inspection at the Town Hall and 
may be viewed on the Council’s website www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees

A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, along with disabled access to the 
building.

Rights of access to meetings are subject to the provisions of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

Date Issued: 25/03/19

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees


PUBLIC SPEAKING AT PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
(PROTOCOL)

Members of the public are welcome to attend the Planning and Development Control 
Committee meeting.

Who can speak?
Only the applicant or their agent and people who have commented on the application as 
part of the planning department consultation process in support or against will be permitted 
to speak at the meeting.  They must have been registered to speak before addressing the 
committee.  Ward Councillors may sometimes wi
[...]
ittee.  Petitioners, as members of the public, are welcome to attend meetings but 
are not permitted to speak unless registered as a supporter or objector to an application.  
Deputation requests are not accepted on applications for planning permission.

mailto:speakingatplanning@lbhf.gov.uk


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Planning and Development Control 
Committee

Agenda
2 April 2019

Item Pages

1.  MINUTES 5 - 19

To approve as an accurate record, and the Chair to sign, the minutes of 
the meetings of the Committee held on 30 January 2019 and 12 
February 2019.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or any 
other significant interest which they consider should be declared in the 
public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the nature 
of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that item or 
as soon as it becomes apparent.

At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, give 
evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor must 
then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken. 

Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest.

Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.  

4.  BROOK HOUSE, 229-243 SHEPHERD'S BUSH ROAD, LONDON W6 
7AN - HAMMERSMITH BROADWAY 2018/02776/FUL 

20 - 49

5.  CENTRE HOUSE, 56 WOOD LANE, LONDON W12 7SB COLLEGE 
PARK AND OLD OAK 2018/03058/FUL 

50 - 168





______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham
Planning and Development Control Committee

Minutes

Wednesday 30 January 2019

PRESENT

 
Committee members: Councillors Matt Uberoi, Colin Aherne, Natalia Perez, 
Rowan Ree, Alex Karmel and Matt Thorley

Also Present: Councillors Rebecca Harvey, David Morton,Fiona Smith and Adam Connell

1. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of 11 December 2018 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were provided by Councillor Rachel Leighton and Wesley 
Harcourt. Apologies for absence were also provided from Andrew Slaughter MP.

In the absence of Councillor Rachel Leighton, Vice Chair Councillor Uberoi chaired 
the meeting.

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Olympia Exhibition Centre, Hammersmith Road, London W14 8UX
2019/03100/FUL, 2018/03101/LBC and 2018/03102/OUT

Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which made minor changes to 
the report.

At the start of the meeting, the Vice-Chair explained that due to the high level of 
public interest in the application, he had used his discretion and rather than the 10-
minute maximum (5 minutes for, 5 minutes against), he had decided to allow 
members of the public to address the committee for a total of 18  minutes. Based 
on the number of representations received, th
[...]
tee voted on application 2018/03102/OUT and whether to agree the 
officer recommendations of approval and the changes set out in the addendum. 
This was put to the vote and the result was as follows:

Officer Recommendation 1:

Page 9



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

For: 
4
Against: 
2 
Not Voting:
0

Officer Recommendation 2:

For:
6
Against:
0
Not Voting:
0

RESOLVED THAT:

Planning Application 2018/03102/OUT be approved, subject to the addendum.

1) Subject to there being no contrary direction from the Mayor for London or 
request for call in from the Secretary of State that the Committee resolve 
that the Strategic Director for Growth and Place be authorised to determine 
the application and grant permission upon the completion of a satisfactory 
legal agreement and subject to the conditions listed below; 

2) To authorise the Strategic Director for Growth and Place, in consultation 
with the Director of Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee, to make any minor changes to the proposed conditions 
or heads of terms of the legal agreement. Any such changes shall be within 
their discretion.

Meeting started:   7:00 pm
   9:25pm

Chair

Contact officer: Charles Francis
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
Tel 020 8753 2062
E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk

Page 10



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham
Planning and Development Control Committee

Minutes

Tuesday 12 February 2019

PRESENT

 
Committee members: Councillors Rachel Leighton, Matt Uberoi, Colin Aherne, Wesley 
Harcourt, Natalia Perez, Rowan Ree, Alex Karmel and Matt Thorley

Also Present: Councillor Stephen Cowan

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
There were no apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Wesley Harcourt declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of - Next 
to Londis, Plimley Place - as he was the Cabinet Member for Environment with 
responsibility for the site. He remained in the meeting and voted on the item.

Councillor Wesley Harcourt declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
Footpath Wood Lane, Junction with South Africa Road next to refurbished Garage 
- as he was the Cabinet Member for Environment with responsibility for the site. He 
remained in the meeting and voted on the item.

3. DECISION TO RE-ORDER THE AGENDA 

In view of members of the public present for particular applications the Chair 
proposed that the agenda be re-ordered, with which the Committee agreed, and 
the minutes reflect the order of the meeting.

4i. Hammersmith Town Hall, King Street, London W6 9JU – 2018/01500/FUL and 
2018/01501/LBC

Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which made minor changes to 
the report.

One planning  application and one listed building consent application for the 
Hammersmith Town Hall were listed on the agenda. For ease of presentation, the 
Chair confirmed that one combined officer presentation would be provided to 
Committee and following debate, two separate and distinct votes would be taken 
on applications: 2018/01500/FUL and 2018/01501/LBC.

Page 11



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

The Committee heard three representations in support of the application from: the 
Chair
[...]
ould overcome these grounds as the south 
facing window would be obscured to prevent overlooking. Further points included: 
the proposal complied with BRE guidance in relation to daylight and sunlight, the 
overall height of the proposal would not change, the proposal was not sited in a 
conservation area and would improve the quality of the residential unit, providing 
family sized accommodation.

During the course of discussions, the Committee explored a number of issues 
including the design principles and whether the design was in character with the 
area, as well as whether there might be added light pollution. 

The Committee voted on application  2018/03508/FUL and whether to agree the 
officer recommendations of approval, and the changes set out in the addendum. 
This was put to the vote and the result was as follows:

Officer Recommendation 1:

For: 
5
Against: 
3
Not Voting:
0

Officer Recommendation 2:

For:
8
Against:
0
Not Voting:
0

RESOLVED THAT:

Planning Application 2018/03508/FUL be approved, subject to the addendum.

Page 15



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

1) That the Committee resolve that the Strategic Director, Growth and Place 
be authorised to determine the application and grant permission up on the 
completion of a satisfactory legal agreement and subject to the condition(s) 
listed below.

2) To authorise the Strategic Director, Growth and Place, after consultation 
with the Director of Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee to make any minor changes to the proposed conditions 
or heads of terms of the legal agreement, any such changes shall be within 
their discretion.

The Queens Club, Palliser Road, London

Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes 
[...]

RESOLVED THAT:

Planning Application 2017/04216/FUL be approved, subject to the addendum.

1) That the Committee resolve that the Strategic Director, Growth and Place 
be authorised to determine the application and grant permission up on the 
completion of a satisfactory legal agreement and subject to the condition(s) 
listed below.

2) To authorise the Strategic Director, Growth and Place, after consultation 
with the Director of Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee to make any minor changes to the proposed conditions 
or heads of terms of the legal agreement, any such changes shall be within 
their discretion.

Next to Londis, Plimley Place, London

Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which amended the report.

Councillor Wesley Harcourt declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of - Next 
to Londis, Plimley Place as he was the Cabinet Member for Environment with 
responsibility for the site. He remained in the meeting and voted on the item

Page 17



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

The Committee voted on application 2018/03343/FR3 and whether to agree the 
officer recommendations set out in the report and changes set out in the 
addendum. This was put to the vote and the result was as follows:

For: 
8
Against: 
0
Not Voting:
0

RESOLVED THAT:

Planning Application 2018/03343/FR3 be approved for the reasons set out in the 
report and addendum.

Footpath Wood Lane, Junction with South Africa Road next to Refurbished 
Garage

Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which amended the report.

Councillor Wesley Harcourt declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of 
Footpath Wood Lane, Junction with South Africa Road next to refurbished Garage 
as he was the Cabinet Member for Environment with responsibility for the site. He 
remained in the meeting and voted on the item.

The Committee voted on application 2018/03483/FR3 and whether to agree the 
officer recommendations set out in the report and changes set out in the 
addendum. This was put to the vote and the result was as follows:

For: 
8
Against: 
0
Not Voting:
0

RESOLVED THAT:

Planning Application 2018/03483/FR3 be approved for the reasons set out in the 
report and addendum.

Page 18



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Meeting started:   7:00 pm
  9:55 pm

Chair

Contact officer: Charles Francis
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
Tel 020 8753 2062
E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk

Page 19



 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Ward:  Hammersmith Broadway 
 

Site Address: 
Brook House  229 - 243 Shepherd's Bush Road  London  W6 
7AN   
 

 

 
 

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. London Borough Hammersmith and Fulham LA100019223 (2013). 

For identification purposes only - do not scale. 
 

 
Reg. No: 
2018/02776/FUL 
 
Date Valid: 
20.08.2018 
 
Committee Date: 
02.04.2019 

Case Officer: 
Grace Harrison 
 
Conservation Area: 
Constraint Name: Hammersmith Broadway 
Conservation Area - Number 22Constraint Name: 
Brook Green Conservation Area - Number 3 

Page 20

Agenda Item 4



 

  

Page 21



 

Applicant: 
Daniel Watney LLP 
c/o Daniel Watney LLP    
 
Description: 
Change of use of building from offices (Class B1) with mixed commercial units on the 
ground floor into a hotel (Class C1) with a retail unit (Class A1) and restaurant (Class 
A3) on the ground floor; recladding of whole building to all e
[...]
ute to 
the range and quality of visitor accommodation on offer in Hammersmith Town Centre 
whilst preserving the setting of the adjacent conservation area and nearby Listed 
Buildings and Buildings of Merit. 
  
6.2 As such it is recommended that planning permission for the proposed development 
be granted, subject to conditions and a legal agreement. 
 
 

Page 49



 

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Ward:  College Park And Old Oak 
 
Site Address: 
Centre House  56 Wood Lane  London  W12 7SB   
 

 

 
 

© Crown Copyright. All Rights Reserved. London Borough 
Hammersmith and Fulham LA100019223 (2013). 
For identification purposes only - do not scale. 

 
 
Reg. No: 
2018/03058/FUL 
 
Date Valid: 
04.10.2018 
 
Committee Date: 
02.04.2019 

Case Officer: 
Mr Neil Button 
 
Conservation Area: 
Constraint Name: Wood Lane Conservation Area - 
Number 42 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 5



 

 
Applicant: 
St James Group Ltd 
C/o Agent    
 
Description: 
Detailed planning application for demolition of all buildings on site, and erection of two 
buildings with basement level, comprising 1 x part 11/ part 22 storey building and 1 x 
part 11/part 32 storey building to provide 527 residential units with ancillary residential 
facilities (C3); 1,350 sq m (GEA) of flexible commercial, community and leisure 
floorspace (A1-A3, B1, D1-D2); means of access, public realm, amenity space, 
landscaping, and other associated infrastructure works including creation of basement 
level access to the adjoining White City Living site and works to the site's western 
boundary. 
Drg Nos: See Condition 2 
 
 
Application Type: 
Full Detailed Planning Application 
 
Officer Recommendation: 
 
1) Subject to there being no contrary direction from the Mayor for London that the 
Committee resolve that the Strategic Director, Growth and Place be authorised to 
determine the application and grant permission upon the completion of a satisfactory 
legal agreement and subject to the conditions listed below; 
 
2) To authorise the Director for Strategic Director, Growth and Place in consultation 
with the Director of Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development Control 
Committee to make any minor modifications to the proposed conditions or heads of 
terms or any subsequent minor changes arising out of detailed negotiations with the 
applicant which may necessitate the modification, which may include the variation, 
addition or deletion of the conditions and heads of terms as drafted to ensure 
consistency between the two sets of provisions. 
 
 1) Time Limit 
  
 The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than the expiration of 

3 years beginning with the date of this (full planning) permission 
  
 Reason: Condition required to be imposed by Section 91(1) (a) of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
 2) Approved Plans 
  
 The planning permission shall not be constructed unless in accordance with the 

approved drawings marked. 
  
 1515-PP-00-DR-a-02-0100 P37 
 1515-PP-01-DR-a-02-0101 P37 
 1515-PP-02-DR-a-02-0102 P37 

Page 51



 

 1515-PP-03-DR-a-02-0103 P37 
 1515-PP-04-DR-a-02-0104 P37 
 1515-PP-05-DR-a-02-0105 P37 
 1515-PP-06-DR-a-02-0106 P37 
 1515-PP-99-DR-a-02-0099 P37 
 1515-PP-00-DR-a-10-0100 P37 
 1515-PP-01-DR-a-10-0101 P37 
 1515-PP-08-DR-a-10-0108 P37 
 1515-PP-10-DR-a-10-0110 P37 
 1515-PP-11-DR-a-10-0111 P37 
 1515-PP-12-DR-a-10-0112 P37 
 1515-PP-13-DR-a-10-0113 P37 
 1515-PP-20-DR-a-10-0120 P37 
 1515-PP-21-DR-a-10-0121 P37 
 1515-PP-22-DR-a-10-0122 P37 
 1515-PP-30-DR-a-10-0130 P37 
 1515-PP-31-DR-a-10-0131 P37 
 1515-PP-32-DR-a-10-0132 P37 
 1515-PP-99-DR-a-10-0099 P37 
 1515-PP-98-DR-a-10-0098 P37 
 1515-PP-XX-DR-a-11-0001 P37 
 1515-PP-XX-DR-a-11-0002 P37 
 1515-PP-XX-DR-a-11-0003 P37 
 1515-PP-XX-DR-a-11-0004 P37 
 1515-PP-XX-DR-a-11-0005 P37 
 1
[...]
s the enhanced provision of education, health, 
employment, community facilities, accessibility and sustainable transport, 
highways (including pedestrian and cycle routes) and the public realm. The 
proposed development would therefore mitigate external impacts and would 
accord with London Plan (2016) policy 8.2, Policy WCRA and WCRA1 of the 
Local Plan and the White City Opportunity Area Planning Framework (2013). 

  
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Page 76



 

 
All Background Papers held by Andrew Marshall (Ext:  4841): 
 
Application form received: 17th September 2018 
Drawing Nos:   see above 
 
Policy documents: National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019 

The London Plan 2016 
LBHF - Local Plan 2018 
LBHF – Planning Guidance Supplementary Planning Document  
2018 

 
Consultation Comments: 
 
Comments from: Dated:  
Greater London Authority - Planning Decisions Unit 06.03.19 
Transport For London - Land Use Planning Team 05.02.19 
Thames Water - Development Control 30.10.18 
Historic England London Region 15.10.18 
Historic England London Region 13.12.18 

 
 
Neighbour Comments: 
 
Letters from: Dated: 

CAA House 45-59 Kigsway London WC2B 6TE  15.10.18 
41 Pankhurst House Du Cane Road London W12 0UJ  01.12.18 
Flat 50 Cranston Court 56 Bloemfontein Road London W12 7FF  15.10.18 
119 Wood Lane London W12 7ED   11.11.18 
117 wood lane w12 7ed london 7ed   02.01.19 
 
 
 
  

Page 77



 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 This application is seeking full planning permission for demolition of all buildings 
on site, and erection of two buildings with basement level, comprising 1 x part 11/ 
part 22 storey building and 1 x part 11/part 32 storey building to provide 527 
residential units with ancillary residential facilities (C3); 1,350 sq m (GEA) of 
flexible commercial, community and leisure floorspace (A1-A3, B1, D1-D2); 
means of access, public realm, amenity space, landscaping, and other associated 
infrastructure works including creation of basement level access to the adjoining 
White City Living site and works to the site’s western boundary.   

 
1.2 The site is located within the White City Regeneration Area (WCRA) designated 

in the Local Plan (2018) and within the White City Opportunity Area (WCOA) as 
designated in the London Plan (2016). Specifically, the site is identified within 
‘White City East’, where development proposals are required by the Local Plan 
Policy WCRA1 to provide capacity for many of the 6,000 new homes (the target 
set for the Regeneration Area). These new homes are needed for residents across 
a variety of tenures, house sizes and affordability, whilst ensuring that 
development provides high quality places for living and working that are well 
integrated with, and respect the setting of, the surrounding area. 

 
1.3 The proposal provides 527 residential units with a range of studio, one, two and 

three bed apartments. 35% of the residential accommodation (by both habitable 
room and unit number) will be intermediate rent affordable housing and is to be 
designated for employees of Imperial College London.  At ground floor level 
flexible commercial, community and leisure floorspace is proposed which will 
activate the development’s frontage, whilst creating active surveillance.  

 
1.4 The proposal involves the demolition of existing commercial buildings, which are 

of mid and late C20 construction. The buildings are at the end of their lifespan and 
are of low architectural quality. They are considered to appear out of place in 
proximity to the carefully planned new development taking place in the area and 
are in need of redevelopment.  

 
1.5 The application site’s proportions and gently curved profile provide the opportunity 

to create buildings which are defined by a grand, sweeping crescent form of 
development. The proposed develo
[...]
ed in the Sustainability 
Statement and BREEAM assessment and the requirement of a submission of a 
post construction BREEAM assessment and sustainability summary report to 
confirm that the measures have been implemented as required can be 
conditioned.  

4.32 Waste Management: No objections. No further details are needed. 
 
4.33 Economic Development Team: No objections subject to s106 obligations securing 

61 apprenticeships, 26 paid work placements, 26 unpaid work replacements, 
£395,500 contributions towards employment and training initiatives, Local 
Procurement initiatives and Business Engagement (supplier and buyer) and 
Investment initiatives. 

 
4.34 Conservation and Design: No objections. Comments incorporated into officer 

assessment 
 
4.35 Planning Policy: No comments 
 
4.36 Housing and Regeneration: No comments 
 
4.37 Emergency Services: No comments 
 

Page 89



 

4.38 Building Control: No response 
 
4.39 Transport and Highways: No objections subject to conditions. Comments 

incorporated into report. 
 
5.0  PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT  
 
5.1 A full planning application is submitted for the redevelopment of the site for a 

residential-led mixed-use redevelopment of the site. The description of 
development is:  

 
Detailed planning application for demolition of all buildings on site, and erection of 
two buildings with basement level, comprising 1 x part 11/ part 22 storey building 
and 1 x part 11/part 32 storey building to provide 527 residential units with ancillary 
residential facilities (C3); 1,350 sq m (GEA) of flexible commercial, community and 
leisure floorspace (A1-A3, B1, D1-D2); means of access, public realm, amenity 
space, landscaping, and other associated infrastructure works including creation 
of basement level access to the adjoining White City Living site and works to the 
site’s western boundary.  
 

5.2 The proposals comprise two separate buildings spanning the length of the site, 
which are separated by a new east-west p
[...]
ed 
that the commercial space will be utilised and managed by Imperial College. The 
space runs continuously across the full length of the southern block creating an 
active frontage to the southern block’s western elevation. The ground floor 
commercial use is anticipated to provide a southern entrance/arrival space to 
Imperial’s new White City campus, proposed to the north of the site. 

 
5.7 The northern block also incorporates a smaller (flexible use) commercial unit 

which will add further activation at ground floor level. The proposals seek flexibility 
for a number of uses to occupy the commercial floorspaces to allow Imperial 
College to use the space according to their requirements. 
Residential  
 

5.8 The 527 residential homes will provide a mix of private and affordable 
accommodation. The proposals provide 185 affordable homes, equating to 35% 
(by habitable rooms and homes). The affordable units will provide affordable 
intermediate rent properties for employees/key workers of Imperial College. All of 
the units within the southern building are market units, whilst the northern building 
contains a mixture of intermediate rent and market properties.   

5.9 The below Table 1 summarises the mix of units across the private and affordable 
tenures: 

 

                  Market    Affordable Housing                         Site Wide 

 Units No. % Mix  Units 
No. 

% Mix  Unit 
No. 

% Mix 

Studio 29 8.5 Studio 17 9.1 Studio 46 8.7 

1 bed 159 46.5 1 bed 72 38.9 1 bed 231 43.8 

2 bed 129 37.7 2 bed 96 51.9 2 bed 225 42.7 

3 bed 25 7.3 3 bed 0 0 3 bed 25 4.7 

Total 342 100% Total 185 100% Total 527 100% 

Table 1. Private and Affordable Housing Mix 
 
5.10 The residential accommodation is accessed from residential lobbies which open 

onto the development’s western and eastern elevations. The two blocks contain 
six residential cores positioned within each of the buildings’ transverse bay 
elements. The cores, at each floor level, provide access to
[...]
2 7SB College Park and Old Oak 2018/03058/FUL



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

. London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham

Planning and 
Development Control 

Committee
Minutes

Tuesday 2 April 2019

PRESENT

Committee members: Councillors Rachel Leighton (Chair), Matt Uberoi (Vice-Chair), 
Colin Aherne, Wesley Harcourt, Natalia Perez, Rowan Ree and Matt Thorley

137. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 30 January 2019 and 12 
February 2019 were agreed as an accurate record.

138. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were provided by Councillor Alex Karmel.

139. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest.

140. DECISION TO RE-ORDER THE AGENDA 

In view of members of the public present for particular applications the Chair 
proposed that the agenda be re-ordered, with which the Committee agreed, and 
the minutes reflect the order of the meeting.

141. CENTRE HOUSE, 56 WOOD LANE, LONDON W12 7SB COLLEGE PARK AND 
OLD OAK 2018/03058/FUL 

Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which made minor changes to 
the report.

The Committee heard one representation in support from the Applicant. A number 
of points were raised and included: Centre House was owned by Imperial College. 
The development sought to become the gateway to the new campus. The design 
had evolved over a number of years and a considerable amount of public 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

consultation had been conducted. St James had undertaken additional sunlight 
and daylight tests to allay local residents’ concerns. 

The proposal would provide 527 residential homes and a mix of private and 
affordable accommodation. This included 185 affordable homes which equated to 
35% (by habitable rooms and homes). It was envisaged that the affordable units 
would provide affordable intermediate rent properties for employees/key workers of 
Imperial College.

The proposal incorporated the erection of two buildings with basement level, 
comprising 1 x part 11/ part 22 storey building and 1 x part 11/part 32 storey 
building with ancillary residential facilities, including flexible commercial, 
community and leisure floorspace. The design incorporated public realm, amenity 
space, landscaping, and other associated infrastructure works including creation of 
basement level access to the adjoining White City Living site and works to the 
site’s western boundary. The proposal would also create local employment 
opportunities.

During the course of discussions, the Committee explored a number of issues 
including eastern access to White City Station, piling, construction techniques and 
the effect this would have on Wood Lane residents. In addition, the Committee 
considered the height of the proposal and the daylight and sunlight implications, as 
well as the views in and out of the area.

Further issues included the viability of the proposed commercial spaces, 
construction traffic, the design principles and nomination rights to the affordable 
properties. Finally, access to amenity space, disabled parking and the mix of 
residential properties was also considered.  

The Committee voted on application 2018/03508/FUL and whether to agree the 
officer recommendations of approval. This was put to the vote and the result was 
as follows:

Officer Recommendation 1:

For: 
6
Against: 
0
Not Voting:
1

Officer Recommendation 2:

For:
7
Against:
0
Not Voting:
0



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

RESOLVED THAT:

Planning Application 2018/03508/FUL be approved, subject to:

1) There being no contrary direction from the Mayor for London that the 
Committee resolve that the Strategic Director, Growth and Place be 
authorised to determine the application and grant permission upon the 
completion of a satisfactory legal agreement and subject to the conditions 
listed in the report.

2) To authorise the Director for Strategic Director, Growth and Place in 
consultation with the Director of Law and the Chair of the Planning and 
Development Control Committee to make any minor modifications to the 
proposed conditions or heads of terms or any subsequent minor changes 
arising out of detailed negotiations with the applicant which may necessitate 
the modification, which may include the variation, addition or deletion of the 
conditions and heads of terms as drafted to ensure consistency between the 
two sets of provisions.

142. BROOK HOUSE, 229-243 SHEPHERD'S BUSH ROAD, LONDON W6 7AN - 
HAMMERSMITH BROADWAY 2018/02776/FUL 

Please see the Addendum attached to the minutes which amended the report.

There were no representations. During the course of discussions, the Committee 
explored a number of issues including the net employment gain and the reduction 
in carbon emissions. Further issues included the consultation discussions with the 
Design Review Panel and the ease/viability of converting the building to a hotel 
rather than new office space.

The Committee voted on application 2018/02776/FUL and whether to agree the 
officer recommendations of approval, and the changes set out in the addendum. 
This was put to the vote and the result was as follows:

Officer Recommendation 1:

For: 
7
Against: 
0
Not Voting:
0

Officer Recommendation 2:

For: 
7
Against: 
0



______________________________________________________________________________________________________
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting.

Not Voting:
0

RESOLVED THAT:

Planning Application 2018/02776/FUL be approved, subject to:

1) That the Strategic Director, Growth and Place be authorised to determine 
the application and grant permission up on the completion of a satisfactory 
legal agreement and subject to the condition(s) listed below.

2) To authorise the Strategic Director, Growth and Place, after consultation 
with the Director of Law and the Chair of the Planning and Development 
Control Committee to make any minor changes to the proposed conditions 
or heads of terms of the legal agreement, any such changes shall be within 
their discretion.

Meeting started: 7.00 pm
Meeting ended: 8.20 pm

Chair

Contact officer: Charles Francis
Committee Co-ordinator
Governance and Scrutiny
Tel 020 8753 2062
E-mail: charles.francis@lbhf.gov.uk


